and the fair value of the liability. The adoption required retrospective application to all periods presented, and did not
grandfather existing instruments.

The adoption of FASB ASC 470-20 changed the Company’s full-year 2008 Consolidated Statements of Operations
because the gains associated with conversions and exchanges of 5.75% Convertible Senior Notes (the “5.75% Notes”) in
2008 were recorded in stockholders’ equity prior to adoption of this standard. The adoption also changed the

Edgar Filing: Globalstar, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 because
the Company issued the 5.75% Notes in April 2008. The Company capitalized the interest associated with the
accretion of debt discount recorded in connection with this adoption, which resulted in an increase to property and
equipment. The following tables present the effects of the adoption on the Company’s affected Balance Sheet items as
of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2008:

7

Edgar Filing: Globalstar, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

As of September 30, 2008
As Originally Effect of As

Reported Change Adjusted
(in thousands)

Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 435,218 $ 4,094 $ 439,312
Other assets 15,174 (1,507) 13,667
Long-term debt 150,000 (50,581) 99,419
Other non-current liabilities 54,583 22,417 77,000
Additional paid-in capital 424,443 30,505 454,948
Retained deficit $ (45,704) $ 257 $ (45,447)

As of December 31, 2008
As Originally Effect of As

Reported Change Adjusted
(in thousands)

Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 636,362 $ 5,902 $ 642,264
Other assets 16,376 (706) 15,670
Long-term debt 195,429 (23,134) 172,295
Additional paid-in capital 488,343 (24,521) 463,822
Retained deficit $ (73,630) $ 52,851 $ (20,779)

Note 2: Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share

The Company computes basic earnings per share based on the weighted-average number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding during the period. The Company includes Common Stock equivalents in the calculation of diluted
earnings per share only when the effect of their inclusion would be dilutive.

The following table sets forth the computations of basic and diluted loss per share (in thousands, except per share
data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2009 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

Income
(Numerator)

Weighted
Average Shares

Outstanding
(Denominator)